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Independent Auditor's Report 

Alexandria City Marshal 
Alexandria, Louisiana 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the govemmental activities, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Alexandria City Marshal, as of and for the 
year ended September 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the Alexandria City Marshal's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the fmancial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of the Alexandria City Marshal, as of September 30, 2025, and the 
respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions  

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to 
be independent of the Alexandria City Marshal, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Alexandria 
City Marshal's ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial 
statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly 
thereafter. 
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial staternents as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report 
that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance, and therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material rnisstaternent when it exists. The risk of not 
detecting a material rnisstaternent resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting frorn error, as 
fraud rnay involve collusion, forgeiy, intentional ornissions, rnisrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 
on the financial staternents. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgrnent and maintain professional skepticisrn throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of rnaterial misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include exarnining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circurnstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Alexandria City Marshal's internal control. Accordingly, no 
such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial staternents. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgrnent, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Alexandria City Marshal's ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
rnatters, the planned scope and tirning of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplemental Information  

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of Arnerica require that the budgetary 
comparison information on page 24 be presented to supplernent the basic financial staternents. Such 
inforn-iation is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial 
staternents, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain lirnited procedures to the 
required supplementary inforrnation in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of Arnerica, which consisted of inquiries of management about the rnethods of 
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preparing the inforrnation and cornparing the inforrnation for consistency with rnanagernent's 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial staternents, and other knowledge we obtained during 
our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance 
on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Management has omitted the management's discussion and analysis that accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States require to be presented to supplernent the basic financial 
staternents. Such rnissing inforrnation, although not a part of the basic financial staternents, is 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part 
of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historic context. Our opinion on the basic financial staternents is not affected by the 
rni s sing inforrnation. 

Supplementary Information  

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively cornprise the Alexandria City Marshal's basic financial staternents. The Schedule of 
Cornpensation, Benefits and Other Payments to Agency Head or Chief Executive Officer on page 26 
and the Justice System Funding Schedule — Collecting/Disbursing Entity on pages 27-28 are other 
supplemental information presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 
basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived frorn 
and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. The infonnation has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
basic financial staternents and certain additional procedures, including cornparing and reconciling such 
inforrnation directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
staternents or to the basic financial staternents themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, 
the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a 
whole. 

Other Reporting Required bv Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 
22, 2026 on our consideration of the Alexandria City Marshal's internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its cornpliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant aueernents and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and 
not to provide and opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report 
is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the Alexandria City Marshal's internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

aerefeeieds, Col av  
OESTRIECHER & COMPANY 
Certified Public Accountants 
Alexandria, Louisiana 

January 22, 2026 
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Alexandria City Marshal 
Statement of Net Position 

September 30, 2025 

Assets 

 

Governmental 
Activities 

  

Cash $ 138,843 
Court cost receivable 

 

10,117 
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 

 

18,405 
Right of use assets, net of accumulated arnortization 

 

54,477 
Total assets 

 

221,842 

Liabilities 

Current liabilities 
Accounts payable 

 

5,874 
Lease liabilitv 

 

24,326 
Payroll taxes payable 

 

38 
Total current liabilities 

 

30,238 

Long term liabilities 
Lease liability 

 

21,771 
Total liabilities 

 

52,009 

Net position 
Net investrnent in capital assets 

 

26,785 
Restricted 

 

53,013 
Unrestricted 

 

90,035 

Total net position 

 

169,833 

The notes to the financial staternents are an integral part of this statement. 
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Alexandria City Marshal 

Statement of Activities 
For The Year Ended September 30, 2025 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTIONS 

Governmental activities 

Expenses 

Program Revenues 
Net Revenue and 

Changes in Net Position 

Operating Capital 

Charges for Grants and Grants and 
Services Contributions Contributions 

Governmental 
Activities 

   

General government $ 816,480 118,890 676,004 $ (21,586) 

Public safety 3,610 3,994 384 

Total 2ovenunental activities 820,090 122,884 676,004 (21,202) 

Total primary government 820,090 122,884 676,004 (21,202) 

  

General revenues: 

   

Interest and investment earn ngs 12,306 

  

Miscellaneous 32,862 

  

Total general revenues and transfers 45,168 

Change in net position for the year 

  

23,966 

Net position-Beginning of year 

  

145,867 

Net position-End of year 

  

169,833 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
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Balance Sheet 
Governmental Fuuds 

Alexandria City Marshal 
September 30, 2025 

Assets 
General 

DWI 

Fund 

Equipment 

Fund 

Driver 

Improvement 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

     

Cash $ 85,400 43,218 S 7,902 $ 2,323 $ 138,843 

Court co.sis receivable 7,397 104 2,616 - 10,117 
Due from other funds 38,621 1,000 - 

 

39,621 

Total assets 131.418 44,322 10.518 2.323 188,581 

Liabilities and Fund Balance 

     

Accounts payable 715 

   

715 

Payroll taxes payable 38

  

- - 38 

Due to other funds 

  

3,150 1,000 4,150 

Total liabilities 753 

 

3,150 1,000 4,903 

Fuud Balance 

     

Restricted 

 

44,322 7,368 1,323 53,013 

UnassOled 130,665 

   

130,665 

Tutal fund balances 130,665 44,322 7.368 1,323 183,678 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 131,418 44,322 10,518 2,323 $ 188,581 

The notes to the financial stateinents are an integal part of this statement. 
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Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet 
of Governmental Funds to the 

Statement of Net Position 
September 30, 2025 

Total kind halance-total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmenhil acliviticy in the statement of net position 

are different because: 

Capital assets of $197,045 net of accumulated depreciation of $178,640, are 

not tinancial resources mid are not reported in the funds. 18,405 

Right of use assets of $83,012 net of accumulated amortization of $28,535, are 

not tinancial resources and are not reported in the funds. 54,477 

Account payable that is not included in the fund financial statements as it is not 

pMd in the normal operating cycle (5,159) 

Lease liability not reported in the fund financial statements (46,097) 

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain activities to 

individual funds. Assets and liahilities of the internal services funds are 

included in governmental activities, but not in the statement of net position. (35,471) 

183,678 

Total adjustments (13,845) 

Net position of governmental activites 169,833 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 

in Fund Balances-Governmental Funds 

Alexandria City Marshal 

For the year ended September 30, 21/25 

Revenues: 

General 

Fund 

 

DWI 

Fund 

Equipment 

Fund 

Driver 

Luprovement 

Total 

Governmental 

Funds 

      

C'ourt costs $ 84,282 S 669 $ 34,608 $ 

 

S 119,559 

Intergovernmental 676,004 

  

- 

  

676,004 

Other revenue 32,862 

    

3,325 36,187 

Interest 12,209 

 

97 

   

12,306 

Total revenues 805,357 

 

766 34,608 

 

3,325 844,056 

Expenditures: 

       

Current: 

       

General and administrative 761,241 

 

700 35,988 

 

2,910 800,839 

Capstal outlav 2,580 

     

2,580 

Total expenditures 763,821 

 

71)0 35,988 

 

2,910 803,419 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 41,536 

 

66 (1,380) 

 

415 40,637 

Fund balances, beginning of year 80,129 

 

44.256 8,748 

 

908 143.041 

Fund balances, end of year $ 130,665 

 

44.322 7,368 

 

1,323 .8 183.678 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Reconciliation of the Statement of 

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances 

to the Statement of Activities 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 

Net changes in fund balances-total governmental funds 40,637 

Amounts reported for govermnewal acliviiie.c in the statement of activities are different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement of activities, 

the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated u.seful lives and reported as depreciation 

expense. 

Capital expenditures S 2,580 

Depreciation expense (5,521) (2,941)    

Governmental funds report leases as expenditures. However, in the statement of activities, 

the cost of those right of use assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported 

as amortization expense. 

Reduction of lease liability 17,436 

Amortization expense (17,995) (559) 

Changes in internal service fund.s balances (13,171) 

Change in net pos tion of governmental activities 23,966 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Statement of Fiduciary Net Position 

Alexandria City Marshal 

September 30, 2025 

Custodial 

Fund 

Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 290,968 

Total assets 290,968 

Liabilities  

Due to local governments 

Due to general fund 

51,972 

35,471   

Total liabilties 87,443 

Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for:  

Individuals, Organizations, and Other Governrnents 203,525 

Total fiduciary net position $ 203,525 

The notes to the financial staternents are an integral part of this staternent. 
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Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 

Alexandria City Marshal 

September 30, 2025 

Additions 

Custodial 

Fund 

 

Contributions 

Fines collected $ 617,420 

Bonds collected 112 

Total additions 617,532 

Deductions 

 

Fines disbursed 618,380 

Bonds refunded 6,109 

Total deductions 624,489 

Net increase in fiduciary net position (6,957) 

Net position, beginning 210,482 

Net position, ended $ 203,525 

The notes to tlie financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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ALEXANDRIA CITY MARSHAL 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2025 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements include the statement of net position and the 
statement of activities. These statements report financial information for the Alexandria City 
Marshal as a whole, excluding fiduciary activities. Individual funds are not displayed. 

The statement of activities reports the expenses of a given function offset by program revenues 
directly connected with the functional program. A function is an assembly of similar activities 
and may include portions of a fiind or summarize more than one fund to capture the expenses 
and prograrn revenues associated with a distinct functional activity. 

Fund Financial Statements 

Fund financial statements are provided for governmental and fiduciary funds. Major individual 
governmental funds are reported in separate columns. 

MEASUREMENT FOCUS, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING, AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENT PRESENTATION  

The accounting and reporting practices of the Alexandria City Marshal conform to generally 
accepted accounting principles as applicable to governmental units. Such accounting and 
reporting procedures also conform to the requirements of Louisiana Revised Statutes 24:517 and 
to the guidelines set forth in the Louisiana Municipal Audit and Accounting Guide and to the 
industry audit guide, Audits of State and Local Governmental Units. The following is a 
summaiy of certain significant accounting policies and practices: 

Reporting Entity - In evaluating how to define the government, for financial reporting 
purposes, rnanagernent has considered all potential cornponent units. The decision to include a 
potential component unit in the reporting entity is made by applying the criteria set forth in 
GAAP. The basic, but not only criterion, for including a potential component unit within the 
reporting entity is the governing body's ability to exercise oversight responsibility. The most 
significant manifestation of this ability is financial interdependency. Other manifestations of the 
ability to exercise oversight responsibility include, but are not limited to, the selection of 
governing authority, the designation of management, the ability to significantly influence 
operations, and accountability for fiscal matters. A second criteria used in evaluating potential 
component units is the scope of public service. Application of this criterion involves considering 
whether the activity benefits the government and/or its citizens, or whether the activity is 
conducted within the geographic boundaries of the government and is generally available to its 
citizens. A third criteria used to evaluate potential component units for inclusion or exclusion 
from the reporting entity is the existence of special financing relationships, regardless of 
whether the government is able to exercise oversight responsibilities. 
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ALEXANDRIA CITY MARSHAL 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2025 

The Alexandria City Marshal is fiscally dependent on the City of Alexandria, Louisiana. The 
City provides finids for salaries and other expenses. Because the Alexandria City Marshal is 
fiscally dependent on the City of Alexandria, the Alexandria City Marshal was determined to be 
a component unit of the City of Alexandria, the financial reporting entity. The accompanying 
financial statements present inforrnation only on the funds maintained by the Alexandria City 
Marshal and does not present information on the City of Alexandria, the general governmental 
services provided by the governmental unit, or the other governmental units that comprise the 
financial reporting entity. 

Fund Accounting - The accounts of the Alexandria City Marshal are organized on the basis of 
funds. The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing 
accounts that cornprise its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues, and expenditures. 
Governrnent resources are allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based upon the 
purposes for which they are to be spent and the rneans by which spending activities are 
controlled. Funds are categorized as follows: 

Governmental Fund Categories 

General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund of the Alexandria City 
Marshal. It is used to account for all financial resources except those required to be 
accounted for in another fund. 

DWI Fund - The DWI Fund is used to account for the proceeds of DWI fines that are set 
aside to monitor DWI probation activities. 

Driver Improvement Fund — Fees are collected from the Rapides Parish Driver Improvernent 
Program. The funds collected are used to pay for expenses related to the Driver 
Improvement classes. 

Equipment Fund — Fees are collected from each suit that goes through Alexandria City 
Court. These fees are used at the Marshal's discretion to pay for equiprnent purchases and 
upkeep. 

Fiduciary Fund Category 

The Fiduciary Fund is used to account for assets held bv the Alexandria Citv Marshal as an 
agent for other governments, other organizations, and other funds. Fiduciary Funds are 
custodial in nature. 
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ALEXANDRIA CITY MARSHAL 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2025 

Fund Balances 

Alexandria City Marshal has adopted the provisions of GASB 54 related to the classification of 
governmental fund balances. The governmental fund balances are classified as follows: 

Restricted — Restricted fund balances are amounts that are constrained for a specific purpose 
through restrictions of external parties or by constitutional provision or enabling legislation. 

Unassigned — Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification and includes all amounts 
that are not restricted or constrained in any other classification or fund balance. 

Basis of Accounting  —The government-wide staternents report using the economic resources 
rneasurernent focus and the accrual basis of accounting generally including the reclassification 
or elirnination of internal activity (between or within funds). The fiduciary fund financial 
statements report uses the same focus and basis of accounting. 

Governmental fund financial staternents are accounted for using the rnodified accrual basis of 
accounting. Under the modified accnial basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when 
susceptible to accrual (i.e., when they become both rneasurable and available). "Measurable" 
means the amount of the transaction can be determined and "available" means collectible within 
the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current period. 
Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred. Fiduciary fund revenues 
and expenses or expenditures (as appropriate) should be recognized on the basis consistent with 
the fund's accounting measurement objective. The Alexandria City Marshal has one fiduciary 
fund, a custodial fund, which is purely custodial and thus does not involve rneasurernent of 
results of operations. 

The revenue received by the Alexandria City Marshal is generated through court costs allocated 
to the entity. Court costs are distributed based on schedules developed by the Louisiana 
Legislature. The office of the Alexandria City Marshal is responsible for collecting bonds and 
fines for cases in Alexandria City Court, then distributing these amounts when there is a 
disposition in the case. The amount of distribution that the entity will receive is recognized as of 
the last day of the month of disposition of the case. 

Interfund Receivables and Payables - The fiduciaiy fund occasionally incurs costs such as 
check printing charges, cash shortages, and checks dishonored. The General Fund reimburses 
the fiduciary fund for these costs. Interest revenues earned on the fiduciary fund are used to 
offset these charges. 

Interfund balances are eliminated in the Governrnent-Wide financial statements. 
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ALEXANDRIA CITY MARSHAL 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2025 

Bud2ets and Budgetary Accounting — The Alexandria City Marshal adopts a budget on a basis 
consistent with GAAP for the General Fund. The Alexandria City Marshal is required to 
present the adopted and final amended budgeted revenues and expenditures for the General 
Fund and Special Revenue Fund. The City Marshal establishes the fiscal year as the twelve-
month period beginning October 1. The procedures detailed below are followed in establishing 
the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements. 

Management prepares the proposed budget based on an estimate of the revenues expected to be 
received in the next fiscal year and subrnits the proposal to the Marshal who reviews and 
approves it. The budget is then submitted to the City of Alexandria and made available for 
public inspection. 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance-Budget (GAAP Basis) 
and Actual presents a comparison of budgetary data to actual results of operations for which 
annual budgets have been adopted. These funds utilize the same basis of accounting for both 
budgetary purposes and actual results. 

Cash - Cash includes arnounts in dernand deposits, interest-bearing dernand deposits, and time 
deposits. Under state law, the Alexandria City Marshal rnay deposit funds in dernand deposits, 
interest-bearing dernand deposits, or tirne deposits with state banks organized under Louisiana 
law or any other state of the United States, or under the laws of the United States. 

Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles requires the use of management's estimates. This will affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from 
these amounts. 

Capital Assets - The accounting and reporting treatrnent applied to the capital assets associated 
with a fund are detennined by its measurement focus. 

All government fund type operations are accounted for on a spending or "financial flow" 
measurement focus and only current assets and current liabilities are generally included on their 
balance sheets. 

All capital assets are stated at historical cost. Historical costs include not only the purchase 
price and construction costs, but also ancillary charges to place the asset in its intended location 
and condition for use. Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line rnethod over their 
estirnated useful lives. 

Office equipment 5 years 
Office furniture 7 years 
Software 3 years 
Vehicles 5 years 
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ALEXANDRIA CITY MARSHAL 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2025 

Net Position — Net position is reported as restricted when constraints placed on net position are 
either externally irnposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors, 
or laws or regulations of other governrnents or irnposed by law through constitutional provisions 
or enabling legislation. 

In cases where the Alexandria City Marshal receives restricted and unrestricted rnonies for the 
same purpose, the restricted rnonies are used first. 

Lease Accounting 

In June 2017, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Staternent No. 87, 
Leases. The objective of this statement is to better meet the informational needs of financial 
statement users by improving accounting and financial reporting for leases by governrnents. 
This statement increases the usefulness of governments financial statements by requiring 
recognition of certain lease assets and lease liabilities that were previously classified as 
operating leases and recognized as outflows of resources based on the payment provisions in the 
contract. The standard establishes a single rnodel for lease accounting based on the foundational 
principle that leases are financing of the right to use an underlying asset. Under this staternent, a 
lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use lease asset. The 
effective date of this standard is for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2021 and thereafter. 
Alexandria City Marshal implemented this standard effective October 1, 2022. 

2. CASH 

As of September 30, 2025, cash and cash equivalents totaled $429,811, of which $85,400 is 
classified as unrestricted. Cash balances are insured to Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
limits. Alexandria City Marshal had $2,326 in cash balances that were not adequately secured 
by collateral pledge by the bank. 

3. CAPITAL ASSETS: 

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2025 was as follows: 

 

October 1, 
2024 Additions Retirements 

September 30, 
2025 

Equipment $ 42,353 $ -0- $ -0- $ 42,353 
Vehicles 154,692 -0- -0- 154,692 

Total cost 197,045 -0- -0- 197,045 
Accumulated depreciation (173,119) (5,521) -0- (178,640) 

Capital assets, net $ 23,926 

  

$ 18 405  

Depreciation expense for the year ended September 30, 2025 was $5,521. 
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ALEXANDRIA CITY MARSHAL 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2025 

4. INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES: 

A summary of the interfund receivables and payables by fund as of September 30, 2025, is 
presented below: 

 

Interfund 
Receivables 

Interfund 
Payables 

General Fund $ 38,621 $ -0-

 

Equipment Fund -0- 3,150 
Driver Improvement Fund -0- 1,000 
DWI Fund 1,000 -0-

 

Custodial Fund -0- 35,471 

Totals $ 39,621  $ 39,621  

5. LEASE COMMITMENTS: 

Copier lease 

The Alexandria City Marshal entered into a lease agreement with Ricoh to lease certain office 
equipment commencing October 11, 2021. The rninirnum lease payment is $115 per rnonth for 
60 months. 

The Marshal recognized a right of use asset and lease liability in the arnount of $4,801 as of 
October 1, 2022. A discount rate of 7% was used to determine the present value of future 
expected lease payinents. 

Interest expense on the lease in the arnount of $140 was recognized as an outflow. The right of 
use asset of $1,200 and lease liability of $1,329 are recognized on the Statement of Net Assets. 

Truck lease 

The Alexandria City Marshal entered into a lease agreement with Premier Autornotive Products, 
LLC to lease a Dodge Rain 1500 commencing Deceinber 6, 2023. The minimum lease payinent 
is $1,016 per month for 36 months. 

The Marshal recognized a right of use asset and lease liability in the amount of $42,558 as of 
December 6, 2023. A discount rate of 7% was used to determine the present value of future 
expected lease payrnents. 

Interest expense on the lease in the ainount of $1,431 was recognized as an outflow. The right 
of use asset of $13,566 and lease liability of $14,552 are recognized on the Statement of Net 
Assets. 
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ALEXANDRIA CITY MARSHAL 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2025 

Truck lease 

The Alexandria City Marshal entered into a lease agreement with The Bancorp Bank, National 
Association to lease a Dodge Rarn 1500 cornrnencing March 18, 2025. The rninirnurn lease 
payrnent is $1,101 per rnonth for 36 months. 

The Marshal recognized a right of use asset and lease liability in the amount of $35,653 as of 
March 18, 2025. A discount rate of 7% was used to determine the present value of future 
expected lease payments. 

Interest expense on the lease in the arnount of $1,169 was recognized as an outflow. The right 
of use asset of $29,711 and lease liability of $30,217 are recognized on the Statement of Net 
Assets. 

Right of use asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2025 was as follows: 

 

October 1, 

  

Septernber 30, 

 

2024 Additions Retirernents 2025 

Right of use assets $ 47,359 $ 35,653 $ -0- $ 83,012 
Accurnulated amortization (10,540) (17,995) -0- (28,535) 

Right of use assets, net $ 36,819 

  

$ 54,477  

Arnortization expense for the year ended September 30, 2025 was $17,995. 

Under the terms of the leases at Septernber 30, 2025, future minimurn lease payrnents are as 
follows: 

Year Principal Interest 
2026 24,326 2,456 
2027 15,299 959 
2028 6,472 133 

6. ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS: 

Ernployees receive payrnents directly frorn the Rapides Parish Police Jury for salaries, payroll 
taxes, health insurance, and retirernent plan contributions. The City of Alexandria reirnburses 
the Rapides Parish Police Jury for the rnajority of these expenses. On-behalf payrnents made by 
the City of Alexandria during the year ended Septernber 30, 2025 were $599,516. On-behalf 
payments made by the Rapides Parish Police Jury during the year ended Septernber 30, 2025 
were $76,488. 
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Alexandria Citv Marshal 

Statement of Revenues. Expenditures, and Changes 

in Fund Balance-Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the year ended September 30, 21)25 

GENERAL FUND SPEC AL REVENUE FUNDS 

Revenues: 

Original Final 

Actual Amounts 

(Budgetary Basis) 

Variance with 

Final Budget 

Positive 

(Negative) Original Final 

Actual Amounts 

(Budgetary Basis) 

Variance with 

Final Budget 

Positive 

(Negative) 

         

C01111 eests $ 105.000 $ l05,000 $ 84,282 $ (20.718) 8 42.800 $ 42,800 $ 38,6(12 $ (4,198) 

Intergovernmental revenue 

   

676,004 676.004 

    

Othei ievenue 

   

32,862 31862 

    

Inteiest 

   

12.209 12.209 

  

97 97 

Total revenues 105,000 105,000 

 

805.357 700,357 42.800 42.800 78,699 (4.1011 

Expenditures: 

         

Salaries and wages 6,500 6.500 

 

498,607 (491107) 

    

Payro(l taxes 425 425 

 

9.918 (9.4)3) 

    

Fringe benefits 

   

117,664 ( I17.664) 

    

Advertising sag 500 

  

500 

    

Dues and suhsciiptions 

     

1.000 l ,000 

 

1.000 

Office neuntenauce 500 500 

 

2.950 (2.450) 

    

Office supplies 11,000 11,000 

 

12.248 (1.248) 300 300 

 

300 

Janitorial 

         

Postage 2,000 2.000 

 

899 1.101 

    

Cable 

         

Tiavel 2.000 2,000 

  

2.000 

    

Seminars 

     

13,700 13,700 12.504 1.196 

Legal and professional 72,800 72,800 

 

53,362 19.438 

    

Miscellaneuus 

   

14.561 (14.561) 

  

104 (104) 

Compute! softwate 1,000 l ,000 

  

1.000 

    

Insurance 

huergovernmental transfers 

   

39.883 (39.883) 13,000 13.000 6.685 6.315 

Vehicle expenses 

   

10.481 (10.481) 2,500 2.500 19.484 (16.984) 

Uniforms 1.50(1 1,5(10 

 

95 1.405 2.300 2,300 821 1,479 

Settlement expense 

         

Telephone 4,275 4,275 

 

573 3,702 

    

Watei 

         

Capital expendimres 2,500 2,500 

 

2.580 (80) 10,000 10.000 

 

10,000 

Total expenditures 105,000 l05.000 

 

763,821 (658.821) 42,800 42,800 39.598 3.202 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 

over expenditures 

   

41.536 41.536 

  

(399) (899) 

Fund balances, beginning 89.129 89,129 

 

89,129 

 

53,912 53,912 53,912 

 

Fund balances, ending $ 89.129 $ 89,129 $ 130,665 41.53r; 1, 53,912 $ 53,912 53,013 $ (399) 

The notes to the financial statements are an inteeral Ian of this stalernent 
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Alexandria City Marshal 
Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments 

To Agency Head or Chief Executive Officer 
For the year ended September 30, 2025 

Agency Head Marshal Jerorne Hopewell 

Paid by Rapides Parish Police Jury 

 

Salaiy $ 66,605 
Retirement 8,204 

Paid bv Alexandria Citv Court 

 

Marshal Cornmission - Garnishrnents 77,132 
Marshal Comrnission - Court costs 50,563 

Paid by State of Louisiana 
7,200 State Supplernental 

 

$ 209,704 



Alexandria City Marshal 

Justice System Funding Schedule - Collecting/Disbursing Schedule 
Cash Basis Presentation 
As Required by La. R.S. 24:515.2 

 

Amount for 10/01/2024 

- 03/31/2025 

Amount for 04/01/2025 

- 09/30/2025 

1. Beginning Cash Balance 277,619 287,373 

  

2. Collections Ai-

   

a.Civil Fees - - 
b.Bond Fees - 112 

c.Cash Bonds - - 
d. Asset Forfeiture/Sale - - 
e.Pre-Trial Diversion Program Fees - - 
f. Criminal Court Costs/Fees 319,988 297,433 
g.Criminal Fines — Contempt - - 
h.Criminal Fines — Other/Non-Contempt - - 
i.Restitution - - 
j. Probation/Parole/Supervision Fees - - 
k.Service Fees - - 
I. Collection Fees 8,011 6,699 
m. Interest Earnings on Collected Balances 6,253 5,955 
n.Other 

  

Total Collected 334,252 310,199 

  

3. Deductions: Collections Retained by the Alexandria City Marshal i 

  

I.Collection Fee for Collecting/Disbursing to Others Based on Percentage of Collection 

  

II.Collection Fee for Collecting/Disbursing to Others Based on Fixed Amount - - 
III.Other Amounts "Self-Disbursed" [Enter amounts on appropriate collection type lines] 

  

a.Civil Fees - - 
b.Bond Fees 

 

- 
c.Cash Bonds 

 

- 
d. Asset Forfeiture/Sale 

 

- 
e.Pre-Trial Diversion Program Fees - - 
f. Criminal Court Costs/Fees 36,758 47,359 
g. Criminal Fines — Contempt - - 
h.Criminal Fines — Other/Non-Contempt - - 
i.Restitution - - 
j. Probation/Parole/Supervision Fees - - 
k.Service Fees - - 
I. Collection Fees [excluding amounts reported in bullets I and II above] - - 
m. Interest Earnings on Collected Balances - 

 

n.Other 60 118 

Total Collections Retained by the Alexandria City Marshal 36,818 47,477 

  

4. Deductions: Amounts Disbursed to Individuals and Entities, Excluding Governments and Nonprofits 

  

a.Collection/Processing Fees Paid to Third Party Entities 6,929 6,640 
b.Civil Fee Refunds - - 
c.Bond Refunds 4,325 1,784 

d.Restitution Disbursements to Individuals and Entities, Excluding Governments or a Nonprofit - - 
e.Other Disbursements to Individuals and Entities, Excluding Governments or a Nonprofit 

  

Total Amounts Disbursed to Individuals and Entities, Excluding Governments and Nonprofits 11,254 8,424 

  

5. Deductions: Total Disbursements to Other Governments & Nonprofits 276,426 259,809 

   

6. Total Amounts Disbursed/Retained 324,498 315,710 

   

7. Ending Cash Balance 287,373 281,862 

   

8. Ending Balance of "Partial Payments" Collected but not Disbursed 

     

9. Other Information: 

  

I.Ending Balance of Amounts Assessed but Not Yet Collected 

[i.e. total ending receivable balances] 

  

II.Total Waivers During the Fiscal Period 

[i.e. non-cash reduction of receivable balances, such as time served or community service] 
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Alexandria City Marshal 

Justice System Funding Schedule - Disbursements to Other Governments & Nonprofits Form 
Cash Basis Presentation 

As Required by La. R.S. 24:515.2 

5. Details of Disbursements To Other Governments & Nonprofits (Do not include amounts reta ned by your en ity in this table.) 
Disbursement Description Amount for Amount for 

[Fund, Program, etc.] Legal Authority to 10/01/2024 - 04/01/2025 - 

(Optional) Disburse Money Disbursement Type 03/31/2025 09/30/2025 Agency Receiving Money 

City of Alexandria 

§1898. Collection and disposition of 

fines; forfeitures; penalties; and costs R.S. 13:1898 f. Criminal Court Costs/Fees 70,136 71,642 

Alexandria City Court 

§1908. Rapides Parish; criminal matters; 

additional costs for CASA programs R.S. 13:1908 f. Criminal Court Costs/Fees 87,210 63,107 

Louisiana Public Defender Board 

§571.11. Dispositions of fines and 

forfeitures R.S. 15:571.11 f. Criminal Court Costs/Fees 52,717 50,966 

LA Commission on Law Enforcement and 

Administration of Criminal Justice 

§571.11. Dispositions of fines and 

forfeitures R.S. 15:571.11 f. Criminal Court Costs/Fees 5,406 6,129 

Criminalistics Laboratory North Louisiana §2266.1.1. Fees and costs of court R.S. 40:2266.1.1 f. Criminal Court Costs/Fees 40,720 46,079 

Louisiana Department of Health 

§571.11. Dispositions of fines and 

forfeitures R.S. 15:571.11 f. Criminal Court Costs/Fees 449 383 

Rap des Parish Police Jury 

§1898. Collection and disposition of 

fines; forfeitures; penalties; and costs R.S. 13:1898 f. Criminal Court Costs/Fees 7,330 9,434 

Office of State Police Public Safety Services 

Art. 887. Defendant's liability for costs; 

suspension of costs; no advance costs CCRP 887 (C) f. Criminal Court Costs/Fees 170 180 

Department of the Treasury 

Art. 887. Defendant's liability for costs; 

suspension of costs; no advance costs CCRP 887(F)(1) f. Criminal Court Costs/Fees 3,511 3,398 

CASA of Central Louisiana Inc 

§1908. Rapides Parish; criminal matters; 

additional costs for CASA programs R.S. 13:1908 f. Criminal Court Costs/Fees 5,852 5,663 

Crime Stoppers of CENLA Inc 

Art. 895.4. Probation; fees; certified 

crime stoppers organizations CCRP 895.4 f. Criminal Court Costs/Fees 2,341 2,263 

Supreme Court 

§571.11. Dispositions of fines and 

forfeitures R.S. 15:571.11 f. Criminal Court Costs/Fees 584 565 
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Kurt G. Oestriecher, CPA 
Heather D. Apostolov, CPA 
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Emile P. Oestriecher III (1938-2024) 
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Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in 

Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

Alexandria City Marshal 
Alexandria, Louisiana 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of American and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Alexandria City Marshal, as 
of and for the year ended September 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise Alexandria City Marshal's basic financial statements and have 
issued our report thereon dated January 22, 2026. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Alexandria City 
Marshal's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions 
on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of Alexandria City Marshal's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Alexandria City Marshal's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified. We identified a certain deficiency in internal 
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control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as itern 2025-
002 that we consider to be a material weakness. 

Report on Cornpliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Alexandria City Marshal's financial 
staternents are free of rnaterial rnisstaternent, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncornpliance with which could 
have a direct and rnaterial effect on the financial staternents. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed an instance of noncornpliance or other 
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards and which are 
described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as itern 2025-001. 

Alexandria City Marshal's Response to Findings 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the 
Alexandria City Marshal's response to the findings identified in our audit and described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. Alexandria City Marshal's response 
was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements 
and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 

Purpose of this Report 

This purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity's internal control or on cornpliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government' Auditing Standards in considering the entity's 
internal control and cornpliance. Accordingly, this cornrnunication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. Under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the Legislative 
Auditor as a public document. 

aitnediv• et arts"; emre 

OESTRIECHER & COMPANY 
Certified Public Accountants 
Alexandria, Louisiana 

January 22, 2026 
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Alexandria City Marshal 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 

Section I - Summary of Auditor's Reports 

• The Independent Auditor's Report on the financial statements of the Alexandria City 
Marshal as of Septernber 30, 2025 and for the year then ended reported an unrnodified 
opinion. 

• There were was one material weaknesses disclosed during the audit of the basic financial 
staternents and reported as Finding 2025-002 below and reported in the Report on 
Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based 
on an Audit of Financial Statements in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 

• One act of noncompliance of the Alexandria City Marshal were disclosed during the 
audit as listed below in Finding 2025-001. 

Section II - Financial Statement Findings 

Report on Internal Control and Compliance Material to the Financial Statements 

Finding 2025-001 — Budget Variance 

Statement of Condition: The budget showed a greater than 50/0  variance in revenue and 
expenditures. 

Criteria: Revenue and expenditures should not vary from the amounts budgeted by more than 
5%. 

Effect of Condition: The Alexandria City Marshal was not in compliance with Louisiana budget 
law. 

Cause of Condition: An amendment to the budget was not completed once Alexandria City 
Marshal realized that revenues and expenditures were exceeding 5% of the budget. 

Recommendation: The Alexandria City Marshal should irnplernent written policies to ensure 
Louisiana budget law is followed. 

Questioned costs: None 
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Finding 2025-002 — Segregation of Duties 

Statement of Condition: The Alexandria City Marshal does not have adequate segregation of 
duties within the adrninistrative office. 

Criteria: A systern of internal control procedures requires a segregation of duties so that no 
individual handles a transaction frorn start to finish. 

Effect of Condition: There could be a lack of oversight that could lead to irnproperly recorded 
transactions. 

Cause of Condition: There is a srnall number of personnel employed by the Alexandria City 
Marshal. 

Recommendation: The Alexandria City Marshal should rnonitor the assignment of duties to 
ensure as much segregation of duties as possible. 

Questioned costs: None 

Section III - Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 

There were no federal awards. 
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Alexandria City Marshal 
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 

Section I — Internal Control and Compliance Material to the Financial Statements 

Finding No. 2024-001 — The budget showed a greater than 5% variance in expenditures. 

Corrective action taken- Condition is not resolved. See Finding 2025-001. 

Finding No. 2024-002 - The Alexandria City Marshal does not have adequate segregation of 
duties within the administrative office. 

Corrective action taken- Condition is not resolved. See Findini4 2025-002. 

Section II — Internal Control and Compliance Material to Federal Awards 

Not applicable. 

Section III — Federal Awards Findings and Questioned Costs 

There were no federal awards. 
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Alexandria City Marshal 
P.O. Box 30 

Alexandria, LA 71301 

January 22, 2026 

MANAGEMENT'S CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

Alexandria City Marshal respectfiffly submits the following corrective action plan for the year 
ended September 30, 2025. 

Narne and address of contact person: Jerorne Hopewell, Alexandria City Marshal, 515 
Washington Street, Alexandria, Louisiana 71301. 

Narne and address of independent public accounting firrn: Oestriecher and Cornpany, CPAs, 
4641 Winderrnere Place, Alexandria, Louisiana 71303-3548. 

Audit period: October 1, 2024 through Septernber 30, 2025. 

The findings frorn the Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs are discussed below. The 
findings are numbered consistently with the nurnber assigned in the schedule. The Summary of 
Audit Results does not include findings and is not addressed. 

FINDINGS-FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT 

FINDING 2025-001: 

Recointnendation: The Alexandria City Marshal should implement written policies to ensure 
Louisiana budget law is followed. 

Action Taken: Alexandria City Marshal will irnplernent policies concerning arnendrnents to the 
budget. 

FINDING 2025-002: 

Recommendation: Alexandria City Marshal should rnonitor the assignment of duties to ensure 
as much segregation of duties as possible. 

Action Taken: Employees will be monitored as effectively as possible with the limited staff. 
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Kurt G. Oestriecher, CPA 
Heather D. Apostolov, CPA 

Dale P. De Selle, CPA 
OESTRIECHER 
& COMPANY, CPAs 

Emile P. Oestriecher III (1938-2024) 

www.oandcocpas.com 
INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT  

ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES 

To Alexandria City Marshal and the Louisiana Legislative Auditor: 

We have performed the procedures enumerated below on the control and compliance (C/C) areas 
identified in the Louisiana Legislative Auditor's (LLA's) Statewide Agreed-Upon Procedures 
(SAUPs) for the fiscal period October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025. Alexandria City 
Marshal's management is responsible for those C/C areas identified in the SAUPs. 

Alexandria City Marshal has agreed to and acknowledged that the procedures performed are 
appropriate to meet the intended purpose of the engagement, which is to perform specified 
procedures on the C/C areas identified in LLA's SAUPs for the fiscal period October 1, 2024 
through September 30, 2025. Additionally, LLA has agreed to and acknowledged that the 
procedures performed are appropriate for its purposes. This report may not be suitable for any 
other purpose. The procedures performed may not address all the items of interest to a user of this 
report and may not meet the needs of all users of this report and, as such, users are responsible for 
determining whether the procedures performed are appropriate for their purposes. 

The procedures and associated findings are as follows: 

1) Written Policies and Procedures 

A. Obtain and inspect the entity's written policies and procedures and observe whether they 
address each of the following categories and subcategories if applicable to public funds 
and the entity's operations: 

i. Budgeting, including preparing, adopting, monitoring, and amending the budget. 

Results of Procedure - Finding: The written policies related to budgeting include 
all required elements except adopting. 

Management's Response: The written policies related to budgeting will be updated 
to include adopting. 

ii. Purchasing, including (1) how purchases are initiated, (2) how vendors are added 
to the vendor list, (3) the preparation and approval process of purchase requisitions 
and purchase orders, (4) controls to ensure compliance with the Public Bid Law, 
and (5) documentation required to be maintained for all bids and price quotes. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 
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iii. Disbursements, including processing, reviewing, and approving. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

iv. Receipts/Collections, including receiving, recording, and preparing deposits. Also, 
policies and procedures should include rnanagement's actions to determine the 
cornpleteness of all collections for each type of revenue or agency fund additions 
(e.g., periodic confirmation with outside parties, reconciliation to utility billing 
after cutoff procedures, reconciliation of traffic ticket number sequences, agency 
fund forfeiture rnonies confirmation). 

Results of Procedure - Finding: The written polices related to receipts/collections 
include all required elements except rnanagernent's action to determine 
cornpleteness of collections. 

Management's Response: The written policies related to receipts/collections will 
be updated to include rnanagernent's action to determine cornpleteness of 
collections. 

v. Payroll/Personnel, including (1) payroll processing, (2) reviewing and approving 
tirne and attendance records, including leave and overtime worked, and (3) approval 
process for employee rates of pay or approval and maintenance of pay rate 
schedules. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

vi. Contracting, including (1) types of services requiring written contracts, (2) 
standard terms and conditions, (3) legal review, (4) approval process, and (5) 
monitoring process. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

vii. Credit Cards (and debit cards, fuel cards, purchase cards, if applicable), including 
(1) how cards are to be controlled, (2) allowable business uses, (3) documentation 
requirements, (4) required approvers of staternents, and (5) rnonitoring card usage 
(e.g., determining the reasonableness of fuel card purchases). 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

viii. Travel and Expense Reimbursement, including (1) allowable expenses, (2) dollar 
thresholds by categoiy of expense, (3) docurnentation requirernents, (4) required 
approvers. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

ix. Ethics, including (1) the prohibitions as defined in Louisiana Revised Statute (R.S.) 
42:1111-1121, (2) actions to be taken if an ethics violation takes place, (3) system 
to rnonitor possible ethics violations, and (4) a requirement that docurnentation is 
rnaintained to demonstrate that all employees and officials were notified of any 
changes to the entity's ethics policy. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 
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x. Debt Service, including (1) debt issuance approval, (2) continuing 
disclosure/EMMA reporting requirements, (3) debt reserve requirernents, and (4) 
debt service requirernents. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

xi. Information Technology Disaster Recovery/Business Continuity, including (1) 
identification of critical data and frequency of data backups, (2) storage of backups 
in a separate physical location isolated frorn the network, (3) periodic 
testing/verification that backups can be restored, (4) use of antivirus software on all 
systerns, (5) tirnely application of all available systern and software 
patches/updates, and (6) identification of personnel, processes, and tools needed to 
recover operations after a critical event. 

Results qf Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

xii. Prevention of Sexual Harassment, including R.S. 42:342-344 requirernents for (1) 
agency responsibilities and prohibitions, (2) annual employee training, and (3) 
annual reporting. 

Results qf Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

2) Bank Reconciliations 

A. Obtain a listing of entity bank accounts for the fiscal period frorn rnanagernent and 
rnanagernent's representation that the listing is cornplete. Ask management to identify the 
entity's main operating account. Select the entity's rnain operating account and randornly 
select 4 additional accounts (or all accounts if less than 5). Randornly select one month 
frorn the fiscal period, obtain and inspect the corresponding bank staternent and 
reconciliation for each selected account, and observe that: 

i. Bank reconciliations include evidence that they were prepared within 2 rnonths of 
the related statement closing date (e.g., initialed and dated or electronically logged). 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

ii. Bank reconciliations include written evidence that a rnernber of rnanagernent or a 
board member who does not handle cash, post ledgers, or issue checks has reviewed 
each bank reconciliation within 1 rnonth of the date the reconciliation was prepared 
(e.g., initialed and dated, electronically logged). 

Results of Procedure - Finding: Bank reconciliations do not include written 
evidence that a member of managernent who does not handle cash, posts ledgers, 
or issues checks reviewed each bank reconciliation. 

Management's Response: Management will sign or initial all bank reconciliations 
when reviewed. 
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iii. Managernent has docurnentation reflecting it has researched reconciling items that 
have been outstanding for more than 12 months from the statement closing date, if 
applicable. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

3) Non-Payroll Disbursements (excluding card purchases, travel 
reimbursements, and petty cash purchases) 

A. Obtain a listing of locations that process payrnents for the fiscal period and rnanagernent's 
representation that the listing is complete. Randomly select 5 locations (or all locations if 
less than 5). 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

B. For each location, obtain a listing of those employees involved with non-payroll purchasing 
and payrnent functions. Obtain written policies and procedures relating to employee job 
duties (if the agency has no written policies and procedures, then inquire of ernployees 
about their job duties), and observe that job duties are properly segregated such that: 

i. At least two ernployees are involved in initiating a purchase request, approving a 
purchase, and placing an order/rnaking the purchase. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

ii. At least two ernployees are involved in processing and approving payments to 
vendors. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

iii. The ernployee responsible for processing payments is prohibited from 
adding/modifying vendor files, unless another ernployee is responsible for 
periodically reviewing changes to vendor files. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

iv. Either the employee/official responsible for signing checks mails the payrnent or 
gives the signed checks to an ernployee to mail who is not responsible for 
processing payments. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

v. Only ernployees/officials authorized to sign checks approve the electronic 
disbursernent (release of fimds), whether through autornated clearinghouse (ACH), 
electronic funds transfer (EFT), wire transfer, or sorne other electronic means. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

[Note: Findings related to controls that constrain the legal authority of certain public gficials 
(c.g., mayor of a Lawrason Act municipality) should not be reported.] 
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C For each location, obtain the entity's non-payroll disbursernent transaction population 
(excluding cards and travel reimbursements) and obtain management's representation that 
the population is complete. Randornly select 5 disbursements for each location, obtain 
supporting, documentation for each transaction, and: 

i. Observe whether the disbursement, whether by paper or electronic means, matched 
the related original itemized invoice and supporting documentation indicates that 
deliverables included on the invoice were received by the entity. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

ii. Observe whether the disbursement docurnentation included evidence (e.g., 
initial/date, electronic logging) of segregation of duties, as applicable. 

Results of Procedure - Finding: The disbursernent documentation did not include 
evidence of segregation of duties. 

Management's Response: Management will segregate duties as rnuch as possible 
with the limited staff. 

D. Using the entity's rnain operating account and the rnonth selected in Bank Reconciliations 
procedure, randornly select 5 non-payroll-related electronic disbursernents (or all electronic 
disbursernents if less than 5) and observe that each electronic disbursernent was (a) approved 
by those persons authorized to disburse funds (e.g., sign checks) per the entity's policy and (b) 
approved by the required nurnber of authorized signers per the entity's policy. Note: If no 
electronic payrnents were rnade from the rnain operating account during the rnonth 
selected, the practitioner should select an alternative rnonth and/or account for testing that does 
include electronic disbursements. 

Results of Procedure - Finding: There was no docurnentation showing that the 
transactions were approved by the required nurnber of authorized signers per the 
entity's policy. 

Management's Response: Management will document approval of all electronic 
transactions. 

4) Credit Cards/Debit Cards/Fuel Cards/Purchase Cards (Cards) 

A. Obtain from management a listing of all active credit cards, bank debit cards, fuel cards, and 
purchase cards (cards) for the fiscal period, including the card numbers and the narnes of the 
persons who maintained possession of the cards. Obtain rnanagernent's representation that the 
listing is complete. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

B. Using the listing prepared by management, randornly select 5 cards (or all cards if less than 5) 
that were used during the fiscal period. Randornly select one monthly statement or 
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cornbined staternent for each card (for a debit card, randomly select one monthly bank 
statement). Obtain supporting documentation, and: 

i. Observe whether there is evidence that the rnonthly statement or combined 
statement and supporting documentation (e.g., original receipts for credit/debit card 
purchases, exception reports for excessive fuel card usage) were reviewed and 
approved, in writing (or electronically approved) by someone other than the 
authorized card holder (those instances requiring such approval that may constrain 
the legal authority of certain public officials, such as the mayor of a Lawrason Act 
municipality, should not be reported). 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

ii. Observe that finance charges and late fees were not assessed on the selected 
staternents. 
Results of Procedure — Finding: Late fees and finance charges were posted to two 
on the statements tested. 

Management's Response: Management will pay outstanding balance on credit 
cards every rnonth to avoid late fees and finance charges. 

C. Using the monthly statements or combined statements selected, excluding fuel cards, randomly 
select 10 transactions (or all transactions if less than 10) frorn each statement, and obtain 
supporting docurnentation for the transactions (e.g., each card should have 10 transactions 
subject to testing). For each transaction, observe that it is supported by (1) an original 
iternized receipt that identifies precisely what was purchased, (2) written documentation of 
the business/public purpose, and (3) documentation of the individuals participating in 
meals (for rneal charges only). For missing receipts, the practitioner should describe the 
nature of the transaction and observe whether management had a compensating control to 
address missing receipts, such as a "missing receipt statement" that is subject to increased 
scrutiny. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

5) Travel and Travel-Related Expense Reimbursements (excluding card 
transactions) 

A. Obtain from management a listing of all travel and travel-related expense reimbursements 
during the fiscal period and rnanagement's representation that the listing or general ledger is 
complete. Randomly select 5 reimbursements and obtain the related expense reirnbursement 
forms/prepaid expense documentation of each selected reimbursement, as well as the 
supporting documentation. For each of the 5 reirnbursernents selected: 

i. If reimbursed using a per diem, observe that the approved reirnbursernent rate is no 
rnore than those rates established either by the State of Louisiana 
(doa.la.gov/doa/ost/pprn-49-travel-guide/) or the U.S. General Services 
Adrninistration (www.gsa.gov). 

Results o f Procedures: No exceptions noted. 
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ii. If reimbursed using actual costs, observe that the reimbursement is supported by an 
original itemized receipt that identifies precisely what was purchased. 

Results o f Procedures: No exceptions noted. 

iii. Observe that each reirnbursernent is supported by docurnentation of the 
business/public purpose (for rneal charges, observe that the documentation includes 
the names of those individuals participating) and other documentation required by 
Written Policies and Procedures procedure. 

Results qf Procedures: No exceptions noted. 

iv. Observe each reirnbursernent was reviewed and approved, in writing, by someone 
other than the person receiving reimbursement. 

Results o f Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

6) Information Technology Disaster Recovery/Business Continuity  

A. Perforrn the following procedures, verbally discuss the results with management, and 
report "We performed the procedure and discussed the results with management." 

i. Obtain and inspect the entity's rnost recent docurnentation that it has backed up its 
critical data (if there is no written docurnentation, then inquire of personnel 
responsible for backing up critical data) and observe that such backup (a) occurred 
within the past week, (b) was not stored on the government's local server or 
network, and (c) was encrypted. 

Results of Procedure: We perforrned the procedure and discussed the results with 
rnanagernent. 

ii. Obtain and inspect the entity's most recent documentation that it has tested/verified 
that its backups can be restored (if there is no written documentation, then inquire 
of personnel responsible for testing/verifying backup restoration) and observe 
evidence that the test/verification was successfully performed within the past 3 
months. 

Results of Procedure: We perforrned the procedure and discussed the results with 
management. 

iii. Obtain a listing of the entity's cornputers currently in use and their related locations, 
and rnanagernent's representation that the listing, is complete. Randornly select 5 
computers and observe while management demonstrates that the selected 
computers have current and active antivirus software and that the operating system 
and accounting system software in use are currently supported by the vendor. 

Results qf Procedure: We performed the procedure and discussed the results with 
management. 
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B. Randomly select 5 terminated ernployees (or all terminated ernployees if less than 5) using the 
list of terminated employees obtained in Payroll and Personnel procedure. Observe evidence 
that the selected terrninated ernployees have been removed or disabled from the network. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

C. Using the 5 randomly selected employees/officials frorn Payroll and Personnel procedure, 
obtain cybersecurity training documentation from management, and observe that the 
documentation dernonstrates that the following employees/officials with access to the agency's 
information technology assets have completed cybersecurity training as required by R.S. 
42:1267. The requirements are as follows: 

• Hired before June 9, 2020 — completed the training; and 
• Hired on or after June 9, 2020 — completed the training within 30 days of initial 

service or employment. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

7) Prevention of Sexual Harassment 

A. Using the 5 randomly selected einployees/officials from Payroll and Personnel procedure, 
obtain sexual harassment training documentation from management, and observe that the 
documentation demonstrates each employee/official completed at least one hour of sexual 
harassment training during the calendar year as required by R.S. 42:343. 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

B. Observe that the entity has posted its sexual harassment policy and complaint procedure on its 
website (or in a conspicuous location on the entity's premises if the entity does not have a 
website). 

Results of Procedure: No exceptions noted. 

C. Obtain the entity's annual sexual harassment report for the current fiscal period, observe that 
the report was dated on or before Februaiy 1, and observe that the report includes the 
applicable requirements of R.S. 42:344: 

Result of Procedure: Alexandria City Marshal does not subrnit the report directly. 
Information is subrnitted to the Rapides Parish Police Jury and included within the Rapides 
Parish Police Juiy report. 

a) Number and percentage of public servants in the agency who have completed the 
training requirements; 

Results of Procedure: Not applicable. 

42 



b) Nurnber of sexual harassment complaints received by the agency; 

Results qf Procedure: Not applicable. 

c) Nurnber of cornplaints which resulted in a finding that sexual harassrnent occurred; 

Results of Procedure: Not applicable. 

d) Nurnber of complaints in which the finding of sexual harassment resulted in 
discipline or corrective action; and 

Results of Procedure: Not applicable. 

e) Amount of tirne it took to resolve each cornplaint. 

Results of Procedure: Not applicable. 

We were engaged by Alexandria City Marshal to perforrn this agreed-upon procedures engagement 
and conducted our engagement in accordance with attestation standards established by the 
Arnerican Institute of Certified Public Accountants and applicable standards of Government 
Auditing Standards. We were not engaged to and did not conduct an examination or review 
engagernent, the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion or conclusion, 
respectively, on those C/C areas identified in the SAUPs. Accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion or conclusion. Had we perforrned additional procedures, other rnatters rnight have corne 
to our attention that would have been reported to you. 

We are required to be independent of Alexandria City Marshal and to rneet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirernents related to our agreed-upon 
procedures engatzement. 

This report is intended solely to describe the scope of testing perforrned on those C/C areas 
identified in the SAUPs, and the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on control or 

cornpliance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. Under Louisiana 
Revised Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the LLA as a public docurnent. 

444040.4* arTAgro efid, 
OESTRIECHER & COMPANY 
Certified Public Accountants 
Alexandria, Louisiana 

January 22, 2026 
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